

**Nos. 15-1110, 15-1129**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**HEALTHBRIDGE MANAGEMENT, LLC;  
710 LONG RIDGE ROAD OPERATING COMPANY II, LLC  
D/B/A LONG RIDGE OF STAMFORD**

**PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

**V.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JARED CANTOR**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-0656  
(202) 273-0016

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. Atkinson’s protected union activity: leading the January walk-in.....	4
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	5
Standard of review .....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Patrick Atkinson because of his protected activity in leading a union protest concerning conditions of employment .....	9
A. The Company admittedly discharged Atkinson for his conduct during the protected union walk-in.....	9
B. Atkinson did not forfeit the protection of the Act.....	10
1. Factor 1: The place of the walk-in—a private office, away from patients or visitors—strongly favors protection.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. Factor 2: The subject matter of the walk-in—employees’ concerns over unfair suspensions and other conditions of employment—strongly favors protection .....	16
3. Factor 3: The nature of Atkinson’s conduct strongly favors protection.....	19
a. The Company’s description of the “undisputed” evidence is both inaccurate and inapposite.....	21
b. The Board rejected the Company’s alternate version of the walk-in.....	25
4. Factor 4: The walk-in was not prompted by an unfair labor practice .....	28
5. The balance of the <i>Atlantic Steel</i> factors favors protection .....	30
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Indus. Workers, AFL-CIO Local Union No. 289 v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	31
* <i>Atlantic Steel, Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	7, 11
<i>Battle's Transp., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 17, 2015 WL 786732 (2015).....	28
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006).....	16, 28
<i>Consol. Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27
* <i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986).....	16, 19, 28
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005).....	13
* <i>Datwyler Rubber &amp; Plastics, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 669 (2007).....	12, 15
<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Fairfax Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 594, 1993 WL 509372 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Felix Indus., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 195 (2003), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 2004 WL 1498151 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Hilyer v. Howat Concrete Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	27
* <i>Inova Health Sys.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 135, 2014 WL 3367243 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 2015 WL 4490275 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 4490275 (D. C. Cir. 2015).....	28
* <i>Kiewit Power Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 11, 19, 23, 28
<i>KLB Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Kysor/Cadillac</i> , 309 NLRB 237 (1992).....	18
<i>Manhattan Eye Ear &amp; Throat Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 942 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	10
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	18

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 636 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Chocolates Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1942) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) .....	18
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 117, 2014 WL 2213747 (2014) .....	24
<i>Staffing Network Holdings, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 12, 2015 WL 471428 (2015), <i>petition &amp; cross-application filed</i> , Nos. 15-1354 & 15-1582 (7th Cir.) .....	14
* <i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005) .....	10, 12, 19
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB 876 (2009), <i>affirmed</i> , 355 NLRB 636 (2010), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	13
* <i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	6, 10, 11, 25
<i>Sunshine Piping, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1371 (2007) .....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Trus Joist Macmillan</i> , 341 NLRB 369 (2004).....	13, 29, 30
<i>UFCW Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 145 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	6
* <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 796 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 137 F. App'x 360 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12, 16
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	27

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	5, 9, 10, 14, 15
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 31
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 31
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 6, 27
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
